Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or fair values of
financial instruments. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Bank’s statement of profit or loss to a
possible change in interest rates.

To measure interest rate risk quantitatively, the Bank calculates the sensitivity to interest rate risk on the basis of the
moving monthly average gap between assets and liabilities in each currency.

The Bank measures the sensitivity of balance sheet, cash flows to changes in market interest rates. The overall
sensitivity is in line with changes in the market values of balance sheet cash flows resulting from an even 1% change in
interest rates for the entire yield curve.

The tables below summarize the impact on the statement of profit or loss and equity of stress-testing scenarios
assuming a possible increase or decrease in interest rates by 100 basis points. Negative amounts in the table reflect a
potential net decrease in the statement of profit or loss or equity, while positive amounts reflect a potential net increase.

Currency

Increase
in basis points

Sensitivity of
net interest

income
Sensitivity of

equity
2019 2019 2019

RUB 100 63,267 50,614
EUR 100 − −
JPY 100 − −

Currency

Decrease
in basis points

Sensitivity of
net interest

income
Sensitivity of

equity
2019 2019 2019

RUB 100 (63,267) (50,614)
EUR 100 − −
JPY 100 − −

Currency

Increase
in basis points

Sensitivity of
net interest

income
Sensitivity of

equity
2018 2018 2018

RUB 100 8,658 6,926
EUR 100 − −
JPY 100 − −

Currency

Decrease
in basis points

Sensitivity of
net interest

income
Sensitivity of

equity
2018 2018 2018

RUB 100 (8,658) (6,926)
EUR 100 − −
JPY 100 − −

Translation of the original Russian version

JSC RN Bank Notes to the 2019 financial statements

(thousands of Russian rubles)

55

17. Risk management (continued)

17.5 Operational risk

Operational risk (risk, threat) is the risk of direct and/or indirect loss arising from:

► Imperfections or errors in internal processes within the Bank;

► Actions of employees or other persons (through inadvertent or deliberate actions or omission to act);

► Failures and weaknesses of information, technological or other systems;

► Impact of external events.